

BA-2133-2024

Major Singh versus State of Punjab

Present: Shri Saurav Kumar Advocate, counsel for the
applicant/accused.
Ms. Ravinder Pal Kaur, Addl.P.P. for the State.

Judicial record received. Heard. Record reveals that accused/applicant has been facing trial before trial court and went absent on 01.07.2024, when his bail bonds /surety bonds were cancelled and forfeited to the state and non bailable warrants of arrest were issued against him (accused/applicant). Record further reveals that although process was issued regarding non bailable warrants of accused/applicant, but his bail order was not cancelled by the trial court. Therefore, since bail order of accused/applicant remains intact, instant bail application under section 438 Cr.P.C. is not maintainable. Resultantly, same is ordered to be dismissed. Accused/applicant is directed to approach Area/Duty Magistrate and shall move application to furnish bail bonds, within 10 days from today, which shall be dealt by concerned court in accordance with law, considering accused/applicant on bail as his bail order has not been cancelled. Record be returned. Bail application papers be consigned to record room.

Pronounced in open Court.
Dated: 14.08.2024.
Mamta Threja, Stenographer

(Balwinder Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge,
Sangrur. UID No. PB0160.

